Polskie Górnictwo Naftowe i Gazownictwo S.A.

ANNUAL SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31ST 2012

(PLNm)

Page 82

Net carrying
amount as at
Dec 31 2011

Price risk

Price change

by:
30% -30%

  Gasoil Fuel oil Gasoil Fuel oil
Financial assets
Energy commodity derivative
assets

41 86 72 - -

Effect on financial assets
before tax  86 72 - -

19% tax  (16) (14) - -
Effect on financial assets
after tax  70 58 - -

Total commodities  128 -

Financial liabilities
Energy commodity derivative
liabilities

3 - -
48   67

Effect on financial liabilities
before tax

 - - 48   67

19% tax  - - (9) (13)
Effect on financial liabilities
after tax

 - - 39 54

Total commodities  - 93

Total increase/decrease  70 58 (39) (54)
Total commodities  128 (93)

The above tables present only the effect of price fluctuations on profit or loss. Some changes in the
value of energy commodity derivatives affect directly equity.
The table below presents the effect of changes in energy commodity derivatives charged to equity.

Analysis of derivatives' sensitivity to fluctuation s of commodity prices charged to equity

 Dec 31 2012
Price change by: 25% -25%

 Gasoil Fuel oil Gasoil Fuel oil
Effect on equity, before tax 53 20 (16) (3)
19% tax (10) (4) 3 1
Effect on financial
assets/liabilities after tax 43 16 (13) (2)

 Dec 31 2011

Price change by: 30% -30%
 Gasoil Fuel oil Gasoil Fuel oil
Effect on equity, before tax 42 54 (47) (4)
19% tax (8) (10) 9 1
Effect on financial
assets/liabilities after tax 34 44 (38) (3)

The analysis of derivative instruments' sensitivity to changes in prices of energy commodity
derivatives, charged to equity and presented in the table below, shows that a 25% increase (30%
increase for 2011) in prices of energy commodity derivatives would increase equity through other
comprehensive income. A 25% decline in the prices (2011: 30% decline) would reduce equity. This is
due to the fact that the Company uses derivatives whose valuation in the effective portion is charged
to equity in order to hedge against an increase in prices of energy commodities, which are the largest
cost item in the Company's income statement.

The Company analysed the sensitivity of financial instruments under advanced loans, contracted
borrowings, notes in issue and variable-rate lease liabilities to interest rate changes of +/-100 bp for
2012 (2011: +/-100 bp).

Polskie Górnictwo Naftowe i Gazownictwo S.A.

ANNUAL SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31ST 2012

(PLNm)

Page 83

As at December 31st 2012, the sensitivity of loans advanced to interest rate changes of +/-100 basis
points was PLN +/- 29m. The sensitivity to interest rate changes of +/-100 bp of liabilities under
borrowings, notes in issue and variable-rate lease liabilities was +/- PLN 89m.

As at December 31st 2011, the sensitivity of loans advanced to interest rate changes of +/-100 basis
points was PLN +/- 4m. The sensitivity to interest rate changes of +/-100 bp of liabilities under
borrowings, notes in issue, and variable-rate lease liabilities was +/- PLN 36m.

Sensitivity of financial instruments to interest ra te changes

Net carrying

amount
Change by:

 As at Dec 31 2012 +100 bp -100 bp
Loans advanced*  2,949  29  (29)

Borrowings  2,106  21  (21)
Notes issued  6,163  62  (62)
Total liabilities  8,269  83  (83)

*Does not include the loan advanced to PGNiG Norway AS as related interest rate risk exposure is fully hedged.

Net carrying

amount
Change by:

 As at Dec 31 2011 +100 bp -100 bp
Loans advanced*  413   4  (4)

Notes issued  3,591   36  (36)
Total liabilities   3,591   36  (36)

*Does not include the loan advanced to PGNiG Norway AS as related interest rate risk exposure is fully hedged.

34. DERIVATIVES

Measurement of derivatives

As stipulated by the International Financial Reporting Standards, derivative instruments disclosed by
the Company in its financial statements are measured at fair value.

As at December 31st 2012, the Company held four types of currency derivatives: cross currency
interest rate swaps (CCIRS), purchased call options, risk reversal strategies (purchase of call options
and sale of put options) and purchased currency forwards. In 2012 the Company also hedged against